
AB
STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 14 JANUARY 2015
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of the Meetings Held on: 3 - 16

 15 October 2014
 18 November 2014

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions..  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission.

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
The Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee will sit for items 5 and 6 only 

5. Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan Performance Overview 17 - 26

6. Review of the Peterborough Communities and Safety Delivery Model 27 - 30

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 31 - 50

8. Work Programme 51 - 56

Public Document Pack



9. Date of Next Meeting

19 March 2015

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Dania Castagliuolo on 01733 452347 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: N Khan (Chair), J R Fox (Vice Chairman), S Day, J Peach, Y Maqbool, L Forbes and 
J Okonkowski

Substitutes: Councillors: B Saltmarsh, S Lane, M Jamil and P Thacker

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Dania Castagliuolo on telephone 
01733 452347 or by email – dania.castagliuolo@peterborough.gov.uk

%5Cdemapp01
%5Cdemapp01


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

WEDNESDAY 15 OCTOBER 2014

Present: Councillors  Khan (Chairman), J.R Fox  (Vice Chairman) Day, Peach, Forbes 
and Okonkowski

Also Present: Councillor Peter Hiller Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Services.

Officers in 
Attendance:

Wendi Ogle-Welbourn
 
Belinda Child  
Donna Hall 
Peter Gell 
Russ Carr
Gary Wright 
Dania Castagliuolo 

Director for Communities

Head of Housing and Health Improvement 
Public Protection Manager 
Regulatory Services Strategic Manager  
Care & Repair Manager 
Market Development Manager 
Governance Officer 

1. Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillor Maqbool.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

Item 6. Progress Report Care and Repair Home Improvement Agency 

Councillor J R Fox declared that he was the Chairman of the Care and Repair Working Group.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2014 

The minutes of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 3 
September 2014 were approved as an accurate record.

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.

5. Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Services 

The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Services to provide 
Members with a progress report in relation to matters relevant to this Committee.

The Council’s Constitution set out the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member, including:
 Homelessness, Housing Options and Supporting People
 Traveller Sites 

These responsibilities fell under the remit of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny 
Committee, other responsibilities contained within the Cabinet Member’s portfolio fell outside of the remit 
of the Committee.  

3



Key points highlighted were as follows:

 Empty Homes 
 Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EMDO’s) 
 Empty Homes Partnership 
 Consulting with other Councils 
 Awards
 Housing Related Support 
 Care and Repair 
 Homelessness in Peterborough
 Rent Deposit Scheme and Discretionary Housing Payments
 The Tenancy Relations Service 
 The Peterborough Homes Allocations Policy 
 Partnership Working 
 Rough Sleeping in Peterborough 
 Mortgage Rescue Scheme 
 Single Persons Homelessness 
 Housing Enforcement 

 
Members were asked to scrutinise the progress made on the aspects of the Cabinet Member’s portfolio 
relevant to the Committee by providing challenge where necessary and to suggest ideas and initiatives 
to support the continued delivery of priorities within that portfolio.

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 

 Members referred to page 10 of the report 5.1.2 ‘ The curre
[...]
oted the report and agreed for the Head of Housing and Health Improvement to provide 
information on Discretionary Housing Payments (How much was in the pot and what it is used for?).

6. Progress Report Care and Repair Home Improvement Agency

The Care and Repair Manager introduced the report which provided the Committee with an update on 
the performance and achievements of the Care and Repair Home Improvement agency over the last 
twelve months. 

Care and repair was established as a Home Improvement Agency (HIA) in Peterborough City Council 
almost twenty years ago. 

The key points highlighted within the report were as follows:

 Achievements 
 Performance 
 Benchmarking 
 Further development 
 Impact 

The Committee was asked to scrutinise the performance and achievements of Care and Repair by 
providing challenge where necessary and to suggest ideas and initiatives to support the continued 
delivery of priorities within the service.

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 

 Members commented that Care and Repair was such a successful service due to the work of the 
Care and Repair Manager and his team.

 Members Congratulated Care and Repair on the awards they had received.
 Members queried how the work of Care and Repair was turned over so quickly and how costs 

were kept low. The Care and Repair Manager responded that the Handy Person Scheme was 
the cheapest way of completing jobs. Work was carried out by self-employed people and the 
price was set at an hourly rate.

 Members queried how much it would cost to change a light bulb. Members were advised that it 
would cost around £8.50 although, some Housing Associations would send an electrician in to 
change a florescent tube and it could cost up to £100.

 Members queried what the turnaround time was as there was no waiting list. Members were 
advised that each case was different. The new contract states that if a case is not urgent it would 
be turned around within 7 days an
[...]
t.

RECOMMENDATION    

The Committee recommended to the Assistant Director for Commercial Operations that Peterborough 
market traders had the opportunity to take the lead and ownership of the 2014 Christmas Market.

9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions, containing 
key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members 
would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  Members were invited to comment on the Plan 
and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Key Decisions and agreed to receive a briefing note on the 
following key decisions:

 Fit to Rent Scheme
 Invest to Save Scheme

10 Work Programme 

Members considered the Commission’s Work Programme for 2014/15 and discussed possible items for 
inclusion.

AGREED ACTION

Members noted the work programme for 2014/2015

8



11. Date of the Next Meeting

The Chairman advised that the next date of the Meeting for Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny 
Committee was due to be held on Tuesday, 18 November 2014.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.40pm

                                          

 CHAIRMAN

9



This page is intentionally left blank



AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

TUESDAY 18 NOVEMBER 2014

Present: Councillors  Khan (Chairman), J.R Fox  (Vice Chairman) Day, Peach, Forbes 
and Okonkowski

Also Present: Councillor Lucia 
Serluca  

Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture 
and Tourism.

Officers in 
Attendance: Lisa Roberts 

Dominic Hudson
Robin Sissons
Iain Easton
Nicola Fenton 
Hayley Thornhill 
Annette Joyce 
Adrian Chapman 

Dania Castagliuolo 

Culture and Leisure Partnership Manager 
Strategic Partnerships Manager 
Head of Safer, Stronger, Supportive Communities 
Head of Youth Offending Service and Leaving Care
Police & Crime Commissioners Outreach Worker
Intelligence Manager 
Assistant Director for Commercial Operations 
Assistant Director of Communities and Targeted 
Services 
Governance Officer 

1. Apologies

No apologies were received. 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.

4. Portfolio Progress Report from Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and 
Tourism 

The report was introduced by the Cabinet Member for City Centre Management, Culture and Tourism to 
provide Members with a progress report in relation to matters relevant to this Committee.

The Council’s Constitution set out the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member, including:

 Commercial Operations, including city centre management and tourism 
 Culture and Leisure
 Vivacity 

These responsibilities fell under the remit of the Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny 
Committee, other responsibilities.

Key points highlighted within the report were as follows:

11



 Commercial Operations 
 Tourism
 Markets
 City Centre Management 
 Parking 
 CCTV
 Culture and Leisure (Sports Strategy)
 Review of Libraries and Community Centres 
 Culture Strategy 
 Vivacity Contract 
 Sports
 Arts 
 Heritage, Libraries and Archives (HLA)

Members were asked to scrutinise the progress made on the aspects of the Cabinet Member’s portfolio 
relevant to the Committee by providing challenge where necessary and to suggest ideas and initiatives 
to support the continued delivery of priorities within that portfolio.

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 

 Members requested information on the long term plans for the City Market. The Assistant Director 
for Commercial Operations responded that there were no pla
[...]
 in partnership with them. 

ACTION AGRED

The Committee agreed for the Strategic Client Manager to check the consultation timescale against 
January and March’s meetings.

6. Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan – Priority 1 – Addressing Crime by Tackling Offending and 
Priority 3 – Building Stronger and Safer Communities 

The report was introduced by the Head of Safer, Stronger, Supportive Communities to provide Members 
with an overview of performance and activity by the Safer Peterborough Partnership (SPP) and its 
constituent responsible and cooperating authorities in relation to Priority 1 and 3 of the 2014 – 2017 
Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan. 

The Committee was asked to note the content of the report and apply the appropriate scrutiny to its 
content. 

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 

 Members Queried why the figures for hate crime had risen. The Head of Safer, Stronger, and 
Supportive Communities responded that this could be due to the victims of hate crime having 
more confidence to report it than before.

 Members commented that more work was required in order to gain trust from people with learning 
difficulties. The Police and Crime Commissioners Outreach Worker advised the Committee that 
she had been going in to schools to deliver sessions on hate crime.

 Members were concerned that there had been various incidents which had occurred which had 
led people from ethnic minorities to have no confidence in the police. The Head of Safer, Stronger 
and Supportive Communities responded that there was a voluntary scheme in place which fed 
back the community voice to the police. 

 Members queried how the police were going to interact with young people now that all of the 
budget cuts had been made. The Head of Youth Offending Service and leaving care responded 
that there were a number of projects supported by the police which were run for young people of 
mixed ethnicity, including activities such as boxing and football. The Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Outreach Worker commented that they were in to the third week of the volunteer 
police cadets. Twenty five percent of the police cadets were made up of vulnerable young people. 
This project was being fully supported by the constabulary and aimed to break down barriers with 
young people.

 Members queried what the selection criteria was for the police cadets. Members were informed 
that there was no specific selection criteria in place at present. It worked on a first come, first 
served basis. 

14



 Members commented that it would be useful for Peterborough to introduce voluntary community 
wardens. 

 Members commented that it would be good for Councillors to work alongside the Police as they 
were often unaware of issues within their wards. The Head of Safer, Stronger, Supportive 
Communities informed Members that there was a new model commencing where daily briefs with 
partners would occur and the objective was to identify priorities and feed back to the Community. 

 Members queried whether support was offered to both the victim and perpetrators families 
following a case of Child Sexual Exploitation. The Head of Youth Offending Service and Leaving 
Care responded that support was offered to the families of both. 

ACTON AGREED

The Committee agreed for the Head of Community and Safety Services to circulate examples of where 
the Youth Offending Service has successfully brought young offenders back in to the community.

7. The Connecting Families Programme 

The Intelligence Manager introduced the report to update the Committee on the current phase of the 
Connecting Families Programme and proposals for the expanded programme, planned for 
implementation in 2015.

The Connecting Families Programme was the name given in Peterborough to the national Troubled 
Families Programme. Troubled families were those that had problems and often caused problems to the 
community around them, putting high costs on the public sector. In December 2011, the Prime Minister 
launched a new programme to turn around the lives of 120,000 troubled families in England by 2015. 

Members were asked to scrutinise the progress made on the Connecting Families Programme by 
providing challenge where necessary and to suggest ideas and initiatives to support the continued 
delivery of priorities within the programme.

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 

 Members queried what happened in the event that a family could not be turned around. The 
Intelligence Manager responded that they would always try to turn families around, some were 
very challenging and they would be signposted to other services which could offer them more 
support. 

 Members queried what was meant by ‘turn around’. Members were advised that this referred to 
reducing crime and anti-social behaviour, as well as getting parents back in to work and children 
back in to school. 

 Members commented that the work achieved by the Connecting Families Programme in 
Peterborough was tremendous and long overdue. 

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report.

8.      Scrutiny in a Day – One Year on

The Assistant Director for Communities and Targeted Services introduced the report to update the 
Committee on proposals for reviewing the joint Scrutiny in a Day event on the impacts of welfare reform.

The Committee was asked to agree to hold a further joint scrutiny event on 9 January 2015 to review the 
progress made against the lines of enquiry developed at the Scrutiny in a Day event. 

ACTION AGREED

The Commission noted the report and agreed to the proposal of a further joint scrutiny event. 

15



9.       Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive Decisions, 
containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  Members were invited to comment 
on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work 
programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and agreed to receive a briefing note on 
the following key decision:

 Fit to Rent Scheme

10 Work Programme 

Members considered the Commission’s Work Programme for 2014/15 and discussed possible items for 
inclusion.

AGREED ACTION

Members noted the work programme for 2014/2015

11. Date of the Next Meeting

The Chairman advised that the next date of the Meeting for Strong and Supportive Communities Scrutiny 
Committee was due to be held on Wednesday, 14January 2014.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9.02pm

                                          

 CHAIRMAN

16



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 5

14 JANUARY 2015 Public Report

Report of the Head of Community and Safety Services

Report Author – Robin Sissons
Contact Details – 07921938092

SAFER PETERBOROUGH PARTNERSHIP PLAN PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Strong and Supportive Communities 
Scrutiny Committee with a summary overview of performance against the Safer Peterborough 
Partnership Plan.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the committee note the content of this report.

2.2 That the committee, acting in its capacity as the statutory crime and disorder committee as set 
out under section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and as detailed in part 3, section 4.2 of 
the Council Constitution, apply appropriate scrutiny to the content of the report.

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY

2.3 The Sustainable Community Strategy sets out the overall strategic direction of Peterborough. The 
Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan sets out how the Community Safety Partnership will 
contribute to the overall vision of the Sustainable Community Strategy and specifically how it c
[...]
k, 
and this is subject to a separate 
paper at a future scrutiny committee 
meeting.

A
M

B
E

R

24



Summary of above

25



6. IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable

7. CONSULTATION

The Safer Peterborough Partnership monitors performance on a bi-monthly basis.

8. EXPECTED OUTCOMES

That any comments or recommendations are taken forward as a result of the scrutiny applied to 
this report.

9. NEXT STEPS
 

Not applicable.

10. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

11. APPENDICES

None

26



STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda Item No. 6

14 JANUARY 2015 Public Report

Report of the Head of Community and Safety Services

Report Author –   Robin Sissons
Contact Details – 07921938092

REVIEW OF THE PETERBOROUGH COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY DELIVERY MODEL

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Strong and Supportive Communities 
Scrutiny Committee with an overview of the Communities and Safety Delivery model.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the committee scrutinise the content of this report and provide ideas that further enhance 
the model.

3. BACKGROUND
 

3.1 In 2013 some aspects of a new way of delivering public services, which had been tested by 
Glasgow City Council and Strathclyde Police over a decade ago, was adopted in Peterborough. 
Its aim was to create inspirational leadership across multi-disciplinary teams with a clear focus on 
achieving better outcomes and improvements in quality of life for residents and seeking/taking 
opportunities to diversify. 

 
4. KEY ISSUES

4.1 Peterborough’s Proposed Model – Phase One (2013-Summer 2014)
 

4.1.1 With a focus on building social capital to enable more communities to support themselves, there 
was a proposal to bring together, in one co-located physical space, a multi-disciplinary and multi-
agency team of staff. This team are focussed on working with communities, tackling deep-rooted 
and entrenched issues, challenging and changing behaviours and delivering services in th
[...]
t of the report and provide ideas 
that further enhance the model.

Contact Officer: Robin Sissons

14 January 
2015

Draft Report 24 
December 
Final Report 2 
January

Visitor Economy Strategy 2015 – 2020 

To agree for the Visitor Economy Strategy to be presented 
to Cabinet. 

Contact Officer: Annette Joyce 

9 February 2014
(Joint Meeting 

Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan – 
Phase Two 

54



UPDATED 5 JANUARY 2015 

Meeting Date Item Timing Progress

of the Scrutiny 
Committees 
and 
Commissions)

To scrutinise the Executive’s proposals for the Budget 
2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Plan.
Contact Officer:  John Harrison/Steven Pilsworth

CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Safer Peterborough Partnership – Approval of Annual 
Refresh

Contact Officer: Robin Sissons

Vivacity – Annual Report and Business Plan 

To review and comment on Vivacity’s performance and the 
draft business plan. 

Contact Officer: Kevin Tighe/ Dominic Hudson

19 March 2015 

Draft Repot 2 
March 
Final Report  9 
March

Commercial Operations Plan 

To note and comment on the work of Commercial 
Operations and propose further scrutiny in relation to its 
business activities.

Contact Officer: Annette Joyce
Consultation on Libraries 

Contact Officer: Lisa Roberts 

To be programmed into work programme:

55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings Held on:
	3. Draft Minutes 141118

	5 Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan Performance Overview
	6 Review of the Peterborough Communities and Safety Delivery Model
	7 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	8.Appendix 1 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

STRONG AND SUPPORTIVE COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON

WEDNESDAY 14 JANUARY 2015

Present: Councillors  Khan (Chairman), J.R Fox (Vice Chairman) Harper, Peach, 
Maqbool, Forbes and Okonkowski

Officers in 
Attendance: Robin Sissons

Adrian Chapman 

Dania Castagliuolo 

Head of Safer, Stronger, Supportive Communities 
Assistant Director of Communities and Targeted 
Services 
Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Day. Councillor Harper attended as 
substitute.

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. Minutes of the Meetings held on 15 October and 18 November 2014

The minutes of the meetings held on 15 October and 18 November 2014 were approved as 
accurate records. 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions

There were no requests for Call-in to consider.

5. Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan Overview 

The report was introduced by the Head of Safer, Stronger and Supportive Communities to 
provide the Committee with an overview of performance against the Safer Peterborough 
Partnership Plan. The summary was presented using colour indicators to demonstrate 
progress on the objectives set. 

 Green signified performance and activity was on target 
 Amber signified that there were some concerns or data which was not readily 

available. 
 Red signified that more progress was required or that there were challenges to 

overcome.

The Safer Peterborough Partnership had agreed a Community Safety Plan for 2014 – 17. 
The delivery of this plan had been scrutinised by the Committee over the past year. 



The Committee were asked to note and scrutinise the report. 

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas: 

 Members referred to page 25 of the report and requested that this table was 
explained further as it was difficult to interpret. The Head of Safer, Stronger and 
Supportive Communities responded that this was just a snapshot of what was already 
shown in the report. The red lines signified that there was still work to be done on the 
subject and the green lines signified it was on target.

 Members queried why in the main report only referred to issues with green or amber 
and on page 25 of the report there were red lines on the graph. Members were 
informed that this still signified that the issues were in green or amber, they were the 
same results but presented differently within the table on page 25.  

 Members commented that race relations with regard to hate crime were generally 
very good and queried if the police had any measures in place for the possible 
tensions in the Afghan community. Members were advised that the Tension 
Monitoring Group were monitoring the situation. The group met on a daily basis and 
discussed issues at a local and international level. The group was well aware of this 
potential tension issue. 

At this point Councillor Harper declared that he was the Chairman of the planning 
committee and did not wish to take part in discussions on this case as it was currently 
going through the planning process. He left the room for the rest of this discussion. 

 The Assistant Director for Communities and Targeted Services assured the 
Committee that the Council had been preparing for increase in tensions. Updates 
were being received several times a day from the Community Cohesion Manager and 
officers were meeting regularly to update each other. The planning Officer would be 
briefing Councillors on the issues with planning and would be able to give them 
information on what planners could and could not do.

 Members queried whether the briefing with Councillors would also include information 
on the preventative measures the Council was taking. The Assistant Director for 
Communities and Targeted Services informed Members that that this information 
would also be included as the aim was to make sure people were reassured and 
confident. 

At this point Councillor Harper returned to the meeting.   

 Members referred to page 20 of the report under the heading Hate Crime, and 
queried why  Hate Crime cases were referred directly to the Crown Prosecution 
Service (CPS). The Head of Safer, Stronger and Supportive Communities advised 
Members that the CPS made the decision on whether a prosecution would be carried 
out. Previously this decision would be made by the gate keeper and then referred to 
the CPS. This had changed to highlight the importance of Hate Crime. 

 The Assistant director for Communities and Targeted Services added that Hate Crime 
was a concern to the Safer Peterborough Partnership. It was important that there was 
an increase in reporting of Hate Crime. Reporting of race and religious hate crime 
was happening, but there was concern for the reporting of disability and LGBT hate 
crime. It had been agreed that a new Hate Crime Officer role would be funded to work 
with the community to help build their confidence in reporting. 

 Members were concerned that if people with learning difficulties lost their facilities in 
the city then they would hang around in places where they would become vulnerable 
to hate crime. 

 Members commented that people needed to feel confident that if they did report Hate 
Crime then their report would be taken seriously and there would be an outcome. The 
Head of Safer, Stronger and Supportive Communities informed Members that once 
the crimes were reported then they would be categorised by the Victims Hub. 



Therefore, the most vulnerable people would receive a higher service though the 
Victims Hub referral. 

 Members queried if Cyber Crime was being looked in to. Members were advised that 
the Constabulary had identified that Cyber Crime had become a big issue and there 
was now a Dark Web in operation where people could not be tracked by the police. 
This had been identified as a national issue where lots of work would be carried out to 
try to resolve the issue. 

 Members queried whether there had been any reports of Cyber Crime in 
Peterborough and if there had been any prosecutions. Members were informed that 
there had been reports of Cyber Bullying and a lot of preventative work was being 
carried out on this issue. There had been reports on internet scams and the 
outcomes had been positive.

ACTION AGREED 

The Committee agreed for the Head of Safer, Stronger, and Supportive Communities to: 

 Return in six months to provide an update on the progress made with Hate Crime.
 Produce a report at a future meeting on the progress made with Cyber Crime.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommended to the Safer Peterborough Partnership that the issue of Cyber 
Crime was incorporated within the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 2015/2016.

6. Review of the Peterborough Communities and Safety Delivery Model

The Head of Safer, Stronger and Supportive Communities introduced the report to provide 
the Committee with an overview of the Communities and Safety Delivery Model.

The Committee were asked to scrutinise the content of the report and provide ideas which 
could further enhance the model. 

Observations and questions were raised around the following areas:

 Members commented that they were very impressed with what they saw when they 
went to visit the Communities and Safety Delivery Model. 

 Members commented that the Communities and Safety Delivery model offered some 
very good facilities such as the ‘My Peterborough’ App and queried what would 
happen in the even that graffiti was reported on private land. The Head of Safer, 
Stronger and Supportive Communities responded that the police would engage with 
the owner of the property to have the graffiti removed. If the graffiti was of an 
offensive nature then it would be removed immediately. An advantage of the App was 
that the report was then backed up by results. 

 Members commented that Councillors were mostly unaware of issues in their wards 
and they needed to be kept up to date. 

 Members expressed their concern with the extra work created with the model and 
queried how this was going to be sustained. Members were advised that the Council 
was driving forward technology to try to prevent duplication of work. This would save 
time and resources. 

 Some Members commented that they had been experiencing problems with the ‘My 
Peterborough’ App. 

 Members commented that if they did not know who was dealing with the issue they 
had reported through the App and they had no feedback then people would give up 
on reporting issues.



ACTION AGREED

The Committee agreed for the Assistant Director of Communities and Targeted Services to 
include a briefing in the next Members Bulletin on the My Peterborough App along with 
Officer contact details in case they experience any issues with the App.

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Committee received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, containing key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or 
individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming month.  
Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant 
areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the Forward Plan of Executive Decisions and agreed to receive a 
briefing note on the following key decision:

 Fit to Rent Scheme

8.    Work Programme 

Members considered the Commission’s Work Programme for 2014/15 and discussed 
possible items for inclusion.

The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that the Scrutiny in a Day follow up 
event was currently provisionally booked in for the afternoon of 27 February 2015. Some 
Members had requested that, as the event will only be a three hour event, it be held in the 
evening. 

AGREED ACTION

Members noted the work programme for 2014/2015 and agreed for the Scrutiny in a Day 
event to be held in the evening. 

9. Date of the Next Meeting

The Chairman advised that the next date of the Meeting for Strong and Supportive 
Communities Scrutiny Committee was due to be held on Wednesday, 19 March 2015.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8.30pm

                                          

 CHAIRMAN


